

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

W.P.No.8064 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
2.	09.04.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri G.V.S. Mehar Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, Sri M. Karthik Raja, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Ms. Sireesha Rani Vallabhaneni, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities, Sri Abdul Matheen, learned Junior Standing Counsel for APCPDCL, Sri B. Venkata Rama Rao, learned Standing Counsel for APPCB and Ms. J. Anjanee Priya, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri I.M.S. Prakash, learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos.4 & 5. 2. Sri Abdul Matheen, learned Junior Standing Counsel for APCPDCL is directed to obtain Written Instructions as regards the response of the APCDCL to the letter addressed by the Respondent No.2 dated 02.01.2026. 3. Sri B. Venkata Rama Rao, learned Standing Counsel for APPCB submits that a letter addressed to the Commissioner, Narasaraopet Municipality requesting the said Municipality to take necessary action.	

		4. Sri M. Karthik Raja, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Ms. Sireesha Rani Vallabhaneni, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities has submitted the Written Instructions furnished by the Commissioner, Narasaraopet Municipality, Palnadu District. Copy of the Written Instruction is also supplied to the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner. The same is taken on record. 5. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, the Respondent No.2 is directed to use the reasonable force with the help of police to vacate the Unofficial Respondent Nos.4 & 5 from the premises in compliance with the undertaking given by the said Respondents dated 03.02.2026 and submit action taken Report before the next date. 6. On the request of learned Counsel for Unofficial Respondent Nos.4 & 5, this Court is inclined to grant 48 hours time for eviction of the premises voluntarily, failing which the Respondent No.2 shall use reasonable force to evict the Unofficial Respondent Nos.4 & 5. When the eviction is undertaken by the Respondent No.2, damage, if any, caused to the merchandise and property of the Unofficial Respondent Nos.4 & 5 shall be borne by Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 alone. 7. List the matter on 21.04.2026 for compliance. If the Action Taken Report is not filed	
--	--	--	--

		before the next date, the Commissioner, Narasaraopet Municipality shall appear before this Court to answer the queries of the Court. JKS GRKP, J	
--	--	--	--

