

APHC010140092026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 8064/2026

Between:

1. CHENNA KESHAV MADIRAJU, S/O LATE RAMACHANDRA MURTHY, AGED ABOUT 45 YEARS, PRIVATE EMPLOYEE, RESIDING AT D.NO.11-2-22, NAVODAYA NAGAR, NARASARAOPET, PALNADU DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF AP, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT. 522238
2. THE NARASARAOPET MUNICIPALITY, REP. BY ITS COMMISSIONER, NARASARAOPET, PALNADU DISTRICT. 522601
3. THE TOWN PLANNING OFFICER, NARASARAOPET MUNICIPALITY, NARASARAOPET PALNADU DISTRICT. 522601
4. M/S VISAKHA IRON SAFE WORKS, REP. BY OWNER, .S.VENKATESWARLU D. NO.11-2-24/1, NAVODAYA NAGAR, NARASARAOPET, PALNADU DISTRICT. 522601
5. K VENKATESWARA REDDY, S/O NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER RESIDING AT D.NO.11-2-24/1, NAVODAYA NAGAR, NARASARAOPET, PALNADU DISTRICT. 522601
6. APCPDCL, REP BY ITS CHAIRMAN, BESIDE GOVT. POLYTECHNIC, ITI ROAD, VIJAYAWADA - 520 008, ANDHRA PRADESH.
7. CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, REP BY ITS DIRECTOR,

PARIVESH BHAWAN, EAST ARJUN NAGAR, DELHI -110 032.

8.ANDRHA PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, REP BY ITS DIRECTOR, PARYAVARAN BHAVAN, GURUNANAK COLONY, VIJAYAWADA - 520 007. RR 6 TO 8 ARE SUO-MOTO IMPEADED AS PER THE COURT'S ORDER DT.31.03.2026.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.G V S MEHAR KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.I.M.S PRAKASH

2.BOLLA VENKATA RAMA RAO SC For APPCB

3.GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP

4.V V SATISH

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri V.S.M. Kuladeep Thoka, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, Sri M. Srinu Babu, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Municipal Administration & Urban Development, Ms. J. Anjanee Priya, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri I.M.S. Prakash, learned Counsel for the Respondent No.4, Sri Y. Nagendra, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri V.V. Sathish, learned Counsel for the Respondent No.6 and Smt. Sireesha Rani Vallabhaneni, learned Standing Counsel for Narasaropet Municipality (Respondent No.2) and Sri B. Venkata Rama Rao, learned Standing Counsel for APPCB.

2. Smt. Sireesha Rani Vallabhaneni, learned Standing Counsel for Respondent No.2, has filed a Memo on 21.04.2026. The said Memo dated 21.04.2026 contains Written Instruction along with photographs. Copies of these are supplied to the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and the same are taken on record.

3. The Written Instructions would indicate that the Respondent Nos.4 & 5 had voluntarily left the location prior to the arrival of the Authorities and that the eviction process was completed without the use of any force. The photographs would show eviction process.

4. In view of the fact that the Unofficial Respondent Nos.4 & 5 had voluntarily vacated from the premises, this Court is of the view that no further consideration is necessary. Accordingly, this Writ Petition is disposed of. No order as to costs.

5. Interlocutory Applications, if any, stand closed in terms of this order.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt:21.04.2026

Vns